
 

 
1 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 2 March 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries to: Celia Wood 

 

Members: Davies, Butler (Chairman), Clarke, Delaney, 

Drage, Farmer, Kennett, Lamb, Tomlinson, 

Wildsmith and Wright 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE IN LARGE PRINT 

AND BRAILLE ON REQUEST 

1 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire 

Evacuation Procedure. 

 

2 The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded 

and that anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their 

consent to any such recording - Please see our protocol on 

Attending and Reporting Meetings. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Filming%20Protocol%202019.pdf


 

2 

 

1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 6) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020 are attached for confirmation 

and signature as a current record. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 

*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the meeting as 

soon as they become aware they will be absent. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 

*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the meeting as 

soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 

 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 

5 APPROVAL OF UPDATED TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY  (Pages 7 - 

77) 

 

 To adopt the Council’s updated Taxi and Private Hire Policy which sets out the 

approach to the administration of the Taxi and Private Hire licensing functions under the 

Town Centre Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

  

1. Adopts Taxi and Private Hire Policy;  

 

2. Agree to consult the relevant organisations on the proposal to make the ability to 

make card payment in vehicles mandatory; 

 

3. Agree that the Council joins the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) and uses the 

NR3 system for Licensing Purposes; 

 

Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory to 

make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the document before it is 

published. 

 

Page 2



 

3 

 

6 APPROVAL OF GAMBLING POLICY  (Pages 78 - 115) 

 

 To adopt the Gambling Policy.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Adopt the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles Gambling Act 2005 

Joint Statement of Licensing Policy); 

 

Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regulation to 

make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the document before it is 

published. 

 

 
Date of Despatch:  Monday, 22 February 2021 

 

Page 3



 

 
LIC 1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 3 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

 
Butler (Chairman), Clarke, Davies, Delaney, Farmer, Kennett, Lamb, Tomlinson, 
Wildsmith and Wright 
 
In attendance: Kinnell 
 
Officers: Jaggard, Draper, Shared Legal Services, Brough, Sanders and Wood 
 

1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 5 November 2019 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
It was noted that the Gambling Policy (Minute 17 of the previous minutes) will be 
sent out for consultation with the Taxi Policy this year. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Wildsmith was elected as Vice Chairman. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman expressed thanks to Officers in the Licensing 

Service for their quick response to the Covid-19 outbreak and adapting to the 
changes w
[...]
to carry to be re-inserted into the draft policy. 

 The consultation draft policy would go out for a period of 12 weeks from 
Monday 16 November 2020 to the start of February 2021.  The revised 
paper would come back to the Committee for approval, taking into 
consideration the Committee’s comments. 

 An additional meeting date in March 2021 would be set for this purpose. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the updated policy go out for consultation with the trade and interested 
parties. 
 

7 LICENSING SHARED SERVICE UPDATE  
 
Members considered: 
 

 The effect of the second lockdown and compliance with the new 
Government guidelines. 

 Split fees for renewal applications giving applicants up to six months to 
pay the second half of the driver fee.  Now extended until 13th December 

Page 5



 
LIC 3 

 

but with a reduced payment window from six to three months for the 
vehicle payment. 

 The investigation by the licensing team for the use of an external private 
company for medicals for drivers. 

 New legislation brought in on 22 July 2020 under the Business and 
Planning Act which will be in place until 30 September 2021. 

 The benefit of adhesive plates on licensed vehicles. 
 
DECISION 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.12 pm 
 
 

Page 6



1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 2 MARCH 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Approval of updated Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
  
Report of:  Head of Place 
  
Cabinet member:  Cllr Sara Kinnell, Regulatory 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To adopt the Council’s updated Taxi and Private Hire Policy which sets out 

the approach to the administration of the Taxi and Private Hire licensing 
functions under the Town Centre Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
 Licencing Committee is recommended to: 
  
2.1 Adopts Taxi and Private Hire Policy; 
  
2.2 Agree to consult the relevant organisations on the proposal to make the 

ability to make card payment in vehicles mandatory; 
  
2.3 Agree that the Council joins the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) and 

uses the NR3 system for Licensing Purposes; and 
  
2.4 Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Regulatory to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Licensing Committee on the 10 November 2020 adopted the draft Taxi 

and Private Hire policy for consultation.  The draft policy was consulted on for 
a 12 week period, which ended on 1 February 2021. 

  
3.2 The draft policy had been updated in line with the Department for Transport 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (hereafter referred to as 
DfT guidance) published in July 2020. 

  
3.3 The following people and organisations were consulted: 

 All Licensed drivers, vehicle proprietors and Private Hire Operators 

 HDC councillors 

 HDC legal team 

 HCC transport services 

 HCC child protection services 

 Hampshire Constabulary Licensing Officer 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

 Hampshire Constabulary Roads Policing Unit 

 National Private Hire and Taxi Association 

 Guide Dogs campaign team 
  
3.4 Two responses were received from current licence holders, these are 

detailed in Appendix 1. 
  
4 CONSIDERATIONS 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

The consultation feedback focused on mandating card payments in licensed 
vehicles.  As stated in the consultation response, this step has been taken by 
Transport for London (TfL).  This would need to become a condition of the 
vehicle licence and as such would require further consultation with the trade 
and responsible authorities.  The Council will only be able to mandate that 
card payments are taken, but not how.  This will be up to the licensed drivers 
or vehicle proprietors to determine. 
 
The expected benefit of mandating credit card payments would be to provide 
customers with a wide range of payment options.  Especially during the 
current climate where contactless payments are preferred to reduce the 
transmission of Covid-19.  Members must decide if they wish to pursue this 
as a mandatory option for licensing. 
 

4.3 The National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) who hosts the NR3 register has 
confirmed its annual fee of £1,600 with no plans to charge a separate fee to 
Councils who only wish to access the NR3 database.  Hart District Council 
has previously looked into obtaining access to NAFN but this option was not 
pursued.  As a result, the Licensing service would have to take on the entire 
cost of access. 
 

4.4 The benefits of using the NR3 system will allow the Licensing team to check 
the details of new applicants against a national register of drivers who have 
had their licence revoked or suspended by other NAFN members.  This 
process safeguards Hart District Council in ensuring that new taxi and private 
hire applicants are fit and proper to hold a licence.  Access to the register will 
also allow the Licensing team to enter the details of any drivers revoked and 
suspended by Hart to ensure public safety throughout the UK.  Members 
must decide if they wish to pursue this option for licensing. 

  
5 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 If members decide to mandate card payments, the trade and responsible 

authorities will need to be consulted for 12 weeks.  The rest of the policy, if 
adopted, can be implemented whilst the additional consultation is ongoing. 
The responses to the consultation will then be brought to the committee for 
their consideration at the next available committee meeting. 

  
  

  

Page 8



3 

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1 Should the committee request that the licensing team obtain membership of 

NAFN to access the NR3, this will incur an annual fee of £1,600, which will 
need to be recovered from the relevant licensing fees. 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
6.3 

Should members wish to go to further consultation in relation to mandating 

[...]
s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles Gambling Act 

2005 Joint Statement of Licensing Policy); 
  
2.2 Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Regulation to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Licensing Committee on the 5 November 2019 considered the revised 

Statement of Principles Gambling Act 2005 - Joint Statement of Licensing 
Policy, and agreed it should go out to consultation. 

  
3.2 Due to an oversight, the Gambling Policy was not consulted on following 

approval in November 2019.  It was, however, consulted on following the 
Licensing Committee meeting on the 10 November 2020 for a 12 week period 
which ended on 1 February 2021. 

  
3.3 The following people and organisations were consulted: 

 Current relevant licence holders 

 Gambling Commission 

 HDC Planning 

 HDC Environmental Health 

 HCC Child Protection 

 HCC Adult Services 

 Public Health England 

 Hampshire Constabulary Licensing  
  
4 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
  
4.1 No responses were received for this consultation. 

 
  

Page 78

Agenda Item 6



 2  

5 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 No amendments have been suggested to the policy, as such the draft policy 

as previously proposed can be adopted. 
  
6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1 There are no anticipated costs associated with the adoption of this policy. 
  
7 MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
  
 There are no anticipated risks associated with the adoption of this policy. 
  

 
Contact Details: Sophy Brough sophy.brough@basingstoke.gov.uk 
 
 
 
APPENDICES  
 
Appendix 1 - Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles Gambling Act 2005 Joint 

Statement of Licensing Policy) 
 

Page 79



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Principles 

Gambling Act 2005 

 

Joint statement of licensing policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This policy was adopted by the Hart District Council at the meeting of Cou
[...]
achines 

Family entertainment centre 
(with permit) 

 No limit on 
Category D 
machines 

Clubs or miners’ welfare 
institute (with permit) 

Maximum of 3 machines 
in categories B3A or B4 to D* 

Qualifying alcohol 
licensed premises 

 1 or 2 machines of 
category C or D 
automatic upon 

notification 

Qualifying alcohol licensed 
premises (with gaming 
machine permit) 

Number as 
category  

C or D machines 
on permit 

Travelling Fair  No limit on 
category D 
machines 

 A B1 B2 B3 B4 C D 

*It should be noted that members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes are entitled to 
site a total of three machines in categories B3A to D but only one B3A machine can 
be sited as part of this entitlement. Commercial clubs are entitled to a total of three 
machines in categories B4 to D. 

 

 

Page 115


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 APPROVAL OF UPDATED TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY
	21 03 02 Appendix 1 Consultation Responses
	21 03 02 Appendix 2 Hart Taxi Policy 2021
	21 03 02 Appendix 3 Policy Implementation Plan

	6 APPROVAL OF GAMBLING POLICY
	21 03 02 C Appendix 1 Gambling Policy 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LIC 4 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 2 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Butler (Chairman), Clarke, Delaney, Drage, Farmer, Kennett, Lamb, Tomlinson, 
Wildsmith and Wright 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: Jaggard, Draper, Shared Legal Services, Brough and Sanders 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 10 November 2020 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Davies. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

11 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reiterated thanks to all Officers who have been working hard and 
now with the ‘road map’ out of Lockdown there will be more legislation and 
changes ahead. 
 

12 APPROVAL OF UPDATED TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s updated Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
which sets out the approach to the administration of the Taxi and Private Hire 
licensing functions under the Town Centre Police Clauses Act 1847 and the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Members discussed:  

 Card payments in vehicles and the benefits to both customers and drivers. 

 If agreed, a 12-week consultation will be required with drivers and vehicle 
proprietors to submit their comments on the proposed change to licensing 
vehicle conditions. 

 What would happen if the technology fails and the Committee were assured 
the drivers will still be offering to take cash payments. 

 The cost for joining the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) and possible 
rises in that cost in the future. 



 
LIC 5 

 

 Potential for passing on the NAFN cost and how much that could be for each 
driver with the possibility of other services making use of the NR3 system 
thereby reducing that cost overall. 

 Keeping a record of how many times the NR3 system is used, if agreed. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. That the Taxi and Private Hire Policy be adopted. 

 
2. To consult the relevant organisations on the proposal to make the ability to 

make card payment in vehicles mandatory. 
 
3. That the Council joins the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) and uses the 

NR3 system for Licensing Purposes. 
 
That the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory be 
authorised to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 
 

13 APPROVAL OF GAMBLING POLICY  
 
To adopt the Council’s Gambling Policy. Members asked for clarification that 
nothing has changed since the Consultation and were advised there have been 
no changes in the gambling policy since 2019. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. That the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles Gambling Act 

2005 Joint Statement of Licensing Policy) be adopted. 
 

That the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regulation be 
authorised to make minor alternations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.27 pm 
 
 


